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CONTROLLING YOUR TV
1. TurnontheTV.

Locate the 5- digit code for your TV.

Turn on the TV.

Press and hold MUTE and SELECT at the same time until the green light flashes twice.

Using the number keys enter the 5-digit code for your brand of TV. If performed correctly,

the green light under the TV flashes twice.

6. Aim the remote at your TV and press VOL or MUTE key once. Your TV should ramp up or
down or MUTE. If Volume does not change, repeat steps 3 and 5, trying each code for
your brand until you find the correct code.
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Activating RF
To pair the DIRECTV remote control to the STB, perform the following steps:

Press and HOLD MUTE and SELECT at the same time until the green light flashes twice.
Enter digits 961 follow by CH up key.

Using the number keys enter the last six digits of the RID number located behind the STB.
Press and release ENTER key (the green light flashes twice).
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Deactivating RF
To deactivate the RF Transmitter on the DIRECTV remote control, perform the following steps:

1. Press and hold MUTE and SELECT at the same time until the green light flashes twice.
2. Using the number keys enter 961
3. Press and Release CH Down. (Green LED flashes four times)

RESTORING FACTORY DEFAULT SETTINGS
To reset all the functions of the remote control to the factory default settings following these
steps:

4. Press and hold MUTE and SELECT at the same time until the green light flashes twice.
5. Using the number keys, enter 9-8-1. (The green light flashes 4 times).



COMPLIANCE WITH FCC RULES AND REGULATIONS

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and if not used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase or decrease the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet different from that to which the receiver is

connected.
e Consult the dealer or an experienced remote control/ TV technician for help.

This equipment has been verified to comply with the limits for a Class B computing device,
pursuant to FCC Rules. The user is cautioned that changes and modifications made to the
equipment without the approval of manufacturer could void the user's authority to operate this
equipment.

FCC Authorization Label

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2 This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

DIRECTV, Inc.

2230 E. Imperial Hwy.
El Segundo, CA 90245
1-800-531-5000



SETUP CODES FOR TV’s

To reset all the functions of the remote control to the factory default settings following these

steps

Aaxa

Acer

Admiral

Advent

Affinity

Alwa

Akai

11385, 11688, 11690,

Akura

Alaron

Albatron

America Action

Anam

AOC

12014, 12402, 12621,

Aomni

Apex Digital

11943

Astar

Asus

Audiosonic

Audiovox

12513, 12413, 12121,

11766, 11276, 10875,

Auria
Aventura
AXion

Bang & Olufsen
Bell & Howell
BenQ
Berkshire
Bradford
Broksonic
Byd:sign
Candle
Carver

CCE

Celera
Champion
Changhong
Citizen
Clarion
Claris

13634
11339
10093,
11570
13577,
11362,
10702,

11692,
11498
10179
10700
10180
10180
11589,

13707
11623
12397,

11531
13340
11675
11564,

11951,

10846,
12087,
10171
11937
11620
10154
11756,
10047
10180
10463,
11311
10186
10054
10623
10765
11362
10765
10060,
10180
13807

10463,

13716,
11916
11675,

11903,

12087,

10748,

10451,
11937,

10802,
12277

11315,

11911,

10186,

10179
13717
10765,

11935,

11089,

10765,

10180,
11868,

10623

11562

11935,

11672,

10672,

12232

11365,

10890,

13410,

11865,

11938

11935

11207,

11590,

11217,

13065,

11769,



Coby
13202, 12560, 12348,

12315, 12314, 12306,

Commercial Solutions

Conia

Contec

Cornea

Craig

Crosley

Crown

CTX

Curtis

12859, 13228, 13577,

Curtis Mathes
10154, 10451, 10145,

CXC

Cytron

Daewoo

10672, 13115

Dell

Denon

Digital Lifestyles
Disney

Dumont

Durabrand

11570, 11595, 11665
Dynex

Electric Mirror
Electrograph
Electrohome
Electron

Element

Elite

Emerson

10154, 10451, 10463,

10179, 11911, 11913,

Emprex

Envision

Epson

ESA

Fisher

Fluid

Fujimaro
Fujitsu

Fujitsu Siemens
Funai

11904, 11913, 11963
Futuretech

13478,
12347,

12017,
11447,
11498
10180
13677
10180,
10054,
10180
10700
12397,

13636,
10702,

11661,
10180
11326
10154,

11264,
10145
11765,
11665,
10017
10178,

12049,
13166
11755,
10463,
12855
11886,
13867
11864,

10180,

11944,
11422,
11589,
11122
10171,
10154,
12964
11498
10809,
10809
11394,

10180

13646,
12344,

11634,
10047

13423
13115
11326,

13895,
10054,

11347,

10451,
11863

11822
11892

10171,
11463,

11623
11570,

12183,
11394,
11661,
11963,
11765

12087,
11595,
11362

10179,

10171,

13629, 13627, 13493,
12340, 12338, 12326,

11538

12352, 12466, 12855,

13939
10093, 10060, 10047,

11959

11661, 10623, 10661,

10463, 10180, 11463,

12184

11670, 11672
12964, 13559
11886, 10178, 10171,
11595, 11665, 10623,
12183, 13559
11365, 12014

11944, 11963

10186, 10853

10180, 10179, 11271,



Gateway
GE
10765, 11347, 11547,

GFM

Gibralter

GoldStar

GPX

Grunpy

H &B

Haier

12309, 12494, 12690,

Hal Imark
Hanns .G
Hannspree

12786

Harley Davidson
Harman/Kardon
Harvard

Havermy

Helios

Hello Kitty
Hewlett Packard
Hidear

Hisense

Hitachi

11576, 11904, 12207,

Hyundai

iLo

11684, 11990, 13149
Infinity

InFocus

Initial

Insignia

12751, 12432, 12417,

11660, 11641, 11517,

Inteq

iRIS

iSymphony

JBL

JCM

Jensen

JvC

10463, 10731, 11253,

13854
KDS

KEC
Kingston
Klegg

11756,
11447,

11917
11864,
10017
10178
10179,
10180,
11366
11753,

13204,
10178
11783
11348,

10179,
10054
10180
10093
10865
10451
11642,
13817
10748,
11643,

12756
11219,
11394,

10054
11366
11603,
12049,

12184,

11385,
10017
12189
13094,
10054
12189,
11299,
11601,

11352,

11498
10180
13284
11366

11755
10178,

11886,

12617,

10179

11749,

13382

11351,

11904

11494,
11314,
10145,

13418
11463,

11990
11423,

12088,

11326,

13118,
12256

11326,
12271,

11670,

10047,

10171,

12784,

11748,

11352,

11089,

11660,
10679,

11286,

11564,
12002,

11204

13382

12541,

12264,

11923,

10051,

11665,

13402

11570,

11745,

13126

12183,
10797,

11603,

10171,

11963,

13204
10650,

12321,

10451,

11963

12293,

11783,

13519
11484,

11665,

10463,

11892,

11774,

13650,



KLH
Konka
Kost
KTV
Lasonic
LG

10178, 10017, 11265,

Lloyd"s
LodgingStar
LX1

MAG
Magnasonic
Magnavox

11755, 10054, 10171,
11990, 11963, 11944,

10230, 10802, 11365,

Marantz
11398, 11714
Matsushita
Maxent

MB Quart
Megapower
Megatron
Memorex

11570, 11665, 11670,

11938, 12739
MGA

Midland
Mintek
Mitsubishi
11917
Monivision
Motorola

MTC
Multitech

Mx Onda

NAD

Naxa

NEC

13257

NetTV

Nexus Electronics
Nikko

Nimbro
Norcent
11591, 11745
Norwood Micro
NuVision
Olevia

10765
11385
11483
10180
13198
11423,

10700,
11904
13147
10156,
11498
11913
11867,

10051,
11931,

11198,
11454,

10250,
11755,
11868
10700
10178,
10178,

11892,

10178,
10047,
11603,
11250,

10700
10093
10060
10180
11498
10156,
12104,
10704,

11755
12183
10178
12104
11589,

11286
11657,
11610,

12358,

12612,

10054,

11454,
10706,
11913,

11054,
10054,

10650
11714,

10145
10154,

11903,

10150
10017,
11990
10093,

11156,
12735,
11398,

10748,

12158
11144,

12731,

12864,

10178,

11455,
13292,
11904,
11012

10704,

11757

10463,

11911,

10051

10178,

10178
13154,
11704,

11089,

11240,

12424,

13941

10047,

12597,
12492,

10186,

11054,

10150,

11924,

10150,

13382
11797,

11365,

11331

12834,

10154

12372,

10179,

11856,

11154,

10179,

11927,

11797,

12293,

11590,



Onwa
Optimus
11927
Optique
Optoma
Optonica
Orion
13540
Ootic
Panasonic
10051, 11271, 11924,

12654

PARK

Penney

11347

Philco

11665, 11963
Philips

12372, 11394, 10054,

12652, 12492, 11990,
11154, 11054, 11012,

Pioneer

13254

Planar

Polaroid

11314, 11316, 11326,

11767, 11769, 11826,

Portland

Power Acoustik
Prima

Princeton

Prism

Proscan

12256, 13382, 13577,

Proton

Proview

Pulsar

Pyle

Quasar

11927

RadioShack

RCA

10093, 10047, 10051,

13147, 12855, 12183,

11781, 11547, 11385,

10180
10250,

12189
11348
10093
10463,

11498
11480,

11927,

11376,
10156,

11394,
11867,
10171,
11961,

10230
11457,

11589
11523,

11385,

12002,
10451,
11865
11753,
10700
10051
11447,

13717
10178
11498
10017
12196,
10250,

10178,
11447,

11661,

12002,

10650,

11463,

10250,
11941,

12104,
10178,

10054,
11454,
13565,

11944,

10679,

11498,
10865,

12121
11661

11749

10047,

12641
11291,

10047,
12434,

13938,

11959,

10154,

10179,

11291,
11946,

12194,
10060,

10171,
11455,
13292,

11856,

11260,

10765,

11538,

11347,

10650,

10154,
12746,

13717,

11958,

11913,

11911,

12264,
11947,

12202
10047,

10179,
11744,
12740,

11483,

11398,

11276,

11762,

12147,

10051,

10180,
12932,

13577,

11917,

11924,

11938,

10650,

12240,

10051,
11271,
12597,
12665,

11365,

12240,

11286,

11766,

12183,

11924,

11904
12187,

13382,

11868,



Realistic
RevolutionHD
Runco

Sampo
Samsung

10814, 11060, 11235,

12814
Sansui

11892, 11904, 11911,

Sanyo
Sceptre
12506, 12528
Scotch

Scott

Sears

10154, 10179, 11904

Seiki

Seleco

Sens

Sharp

12402, 13867
Sheng Chia
Sherwood
Sigmac
Signature
Silo Digital
Simpson
Skyworth
Solé

Sony

11904, 12736
Soundesign
Soyo
Spectroniq
Squareview
SSS

Starlite
SunBriteTV
12925, 12935
Superscan
Supersonic

13593, 13595, 13877,

SVA
Sylvania

11271, 11314, 11595,

Symphonic
11913, 11944
Syntax

TAG

11347,
10178,
11623
10017,
11755
10702,

11267,
10171,

11935,
11142,
10878,

10178
10178,
10156,

10178,
11351
11865
12360,

10093
11399,
13423,
10054
13794
10186
11799,
11366,
11300,

10178,
11520,
11498
10171
10180
10180
11610,

10864,
11753,

13894
10748,
11864,

11665,
11394,

11610,
13498

10679,
10154,

11398

10650,
11903,
10463,
11938,

10054,
11217,

10180,
10054,

12964,

10818,

13061
13477

13253
11483,
11317,

10180,
11826

11420,
10093,
12104,
10865,
11394,

11913,
10171,

11144,

10090
10180

10178,
11959,
11463,
13540,

10154,
11360,

10179,
10178,

13559,

10093,

11623
11685,

10179,

11435,
11944
12784,
11963
11886,

11931,
10180,

11240,

10060,
12596,
11409,
13564

10088,
11599,

11711
10047,

13560,

11393,

11786,

10186

12337,

13154,

10054,

11944,
11595,

11331

10766,
12733,

11670,

11362
12337,

10171,

13953

11917,

11791,

12528,

13204,

10171,

11963
11904,



Tandy

Tatung

TCL

Technics
Technol Ace
Techwood
Teknika

10186
Telefunken
Thomas America
TMK

TNCi

Toshiba

11936, 12006, 10650,

11704, 11916, 11935,

Toshinaer

TruTech

TVS

US Logic

Venturer

Vidikron

Vidtech

Viewsonic

13706, 12839, 12745,

11578, 11542, 11365,

Viore
13094, 13118, 13159,

VisionQuest

Vivitek

VIZIO

10885

Vuon

Wards

10047, 10154, 10017,

Waycon
Westinghouse
13949, 13908, 13382,

11300, 11282, 11217,

White Westinghouse
Wyse

Yamaha

Zenith

10017, 10463, 11265,

12612, 12742

10093
11756,
12434
10250,
10179
10051
10054,

10702
11904
10178
10017
11524,

10060,

11945,
13576
11665,
10463
11286
11865,
10054,
10178
12049,

12277,

11330,
11207,

13382
13380
11369
11758,

13418
10156,

10051,
10156
11712,

13094,

10890,
10463,
11365

10797,
11423,

10145,

11286

10051

10060,

11656,
10154,
11959,
11723,
11868

11398

10864,
12111,

10885,
11684,

13758,

11156,
10180,
13470,
12499,

10885
11661,

11576
12358,

11661,

10180,

10156,
11265,
12667,

12066

11755,
12014,

10857,
11811,

12757,

10054,
10179,
13579,

12293,

10623

12731,

11365,

10150,

11156,
11369,

12684

11564,
11742,

10797
12104,

10864,

10178,
10186,
12397,

12195,

10178,

11904,

10179,

11256,

11343,

12087,

11627,

12352,

11756,

10060,
11347
10451,

11577,

10047,

11911,



--—— 3D TV (T) --—-
Coby
Dynex
Elite
Hisense
LG
Panasonic
Sanyo
Sceptre
Sharp
Toshiba
VIZI0

-—- DLP (T) ---
Audiovox
Durabrand
Hewlett Packard
iLo

LG

Mitsubishi
NuVision

Orion

Panasonic
Philips

RCA

Samsung

Sansui

Toshiba

Viore

-—- LCD (T) ---
Acer

Akai

12232

AOC

12621

Aomni

Apex Digital
Astar

Asus
Audiosonic
Audiovox

12413, 12121, 11951,

11276, 10875, 10846,

Auria

BenQ

Byd:sign

Citizen

Claris

Coby

12560, 12348, 12344,

13478
12049
13867
13519
11423,
11480,
11142
12337
12360,
11524
11758,

11951
11665
11494
11463
11423,
11250
12158
11463
11480,
11867
11447
11060
11463,
11524,
11811

11339
11675,

11589,

11623
12397,
11531
13340
11675
11564,

11937,

10802
12087,
11315,
11311
11672,
13807
13478,

12731, 12424, 11265
11941

13867

13758

11265

11291, 10650

11892
11265

11385, 11688, 11692,

12087, 11365, 12014,

10890, 11217

10180, 13410, 13065,
11868, 11865, 11769,
12277
11562
11935

13646, 13627, 13493,

11935,

12402,

12513,

11766,

13202,



12306, 12017, 11634,

Cornea

Craig

Crosley

Curtis

13228, 13577, 13895
Dell

Digital Lifestyles
Dynex

Electric Mirror
Electrohome
Electron
Element

Emerson

12183, 13559
Emprex

Envision

Epson

Fluid

Funai

GFM

GPX

H&B

Haier

12690, 13382
Hanns.G
Hannspree

12786

Hewlett Packard
Hidear

Hisense

Hitachi

Hyundai

iLo

13149

InFocus

Initial
Insignia

12184, 12417, 12751
iRIS

iSymphony

JCM

Jensen

JvC

12321, 13650, 13854
Kingston

Klegg

Kost

Lasonic

LG

10178, 11265, 12864
LodgingStar

12340,

11538
13677
13423
13115
12397,

11264,
11765,
12049,
13166
11672
12855
11886,
11864,

11422,
11589,
11122
12964
10171
11864,
10179,
11366
11753,

11783
11348,

11642,
13817

11314,
11643,
11219,
11394,

11366
11603,
12049,

12189

13094,
12189,
11299,
11601,

13284
11366
11483
13198
11423,

13147

12338,

12352,

11863
11822
12184

12183,
11394,

11765
12087,

11886
12617,

11749,

11351,
11494,

11660,
11576,
13418

11286,

11990
11564,

13118,
12256

12541,
12271,

12358,

12326,

12466,

12964,
11886,

11365,

12784,

11748,

11352,
13126

12183,
12207,

11603,

11204,

13382

13204
11774,

12731,

12315, 12314,

12855, 12859,

13559
10171, 11963,

12014

13402

12293, 12309,

11745, 11783,

13519
12756

11684, 11990,

11517, 12002,

11253, 11670,

12424, 12834,



Magnavox
11365, 11944, 11990,

Marantz

Maxent

MB Quart

Memorex

Mintek

Mitsubishi

Naxa

NEC

Nexus Electronics
Norcent

Norwood Micro
NuVision

Olevia

Optique

Orion

Panasonic

PARK

Philco

Philips

10230, 11483, 11856,

Pioneer

Planar

Polaroid

11538, 11762, 11766,

Prima

Proscan

Pyle

RCA

10047, 11781, 11868,

13938
RevolutionHD
Sampo
Samsung
12733, 12814
Sansui

13564

Sanyo
Sceptre
12506, 12528
Scott

Seiki

Sens

Sharp
Sherwood
Sigmac

Silo Digital
Skyworth
Solé

11455,

13292
11454
11755,
11868
10179,
11603,
11250,
12104,
11398,
12183
11589,
11286
11657,
11610,
12189
13540
11480,
12104,
11394,
11867,

13292,
11260
11589
11523,

11767,
11753,
12147,
12196,
11447,

11958,

11623
11755
10702,

11409,

11142,
10878,

11711
10178,
11865
12360,
11399,
13477
13794
11799,
11366,

12372,

11714,

11570,
11990

10150,
12735,
11797,

11089,
12158
11144,

11291,
12194,
10171,
11454,

13565

11498,
11769,
11749
12183,
12641
12434,

12183,

10766,
11670,
11362

11217,
12964,
10818,
13061

13253
11483,

10802,

11757
11670,
11797
13154,
12293,

11365,

11240,

10650,
12202
11963
11455,

11276,
12121

12256,
12746,

12855,

10814,

11892,

11360,

13559,

10093,

11623

11012,

11892,

13382

13257

11591,

11331

11941

11744,

11314,

13382,
12932,

13382,

11235,

11935,

11599,

13560,

11393,

11198,

12739

11745

12372,

11316,

13577
12187,

13577,

12596,

13540,

12337,

13953

12402



Sony

Soyo
SunBriteTV
12925, 12935
Superscan
Supersonic
13595, 13877,
SVA

Sylvania
11314, 11963
Symphonic
Syntax

TAG

Tatung

TCL

Toshiba
11343, 11935,
Toshinaer
TruTech

US Logic
Venturer
Vidikron
Viewsonic
10885, 11330,

12111, 12277,
Viore

13118, 13159,
VisionQuest
Vivitek
VI1ZI10

10885

Vuon
Westinghouse
13908, 13382,

11282, 11217,
Wyse

Zenith
12612, 12742

-—- TV/DVD Combination (T) ---

Advent
Affinity
Akai

Apex Digital
Audiovox
12413, 12513,

Axion
Broksonic
Citizen

13894

12667

11365,
12745

13382

13094,

10890,

13065,

11317,
11520,
11610,

10864
12104,

11963
11864,

11394,
11610,
13498
11286
12434
11524,

13576
11723
11286
11865,
11398
12049,

11542,
11684,

13380
11369
11758,

13418
11712,

12499,

10885
11365
11423,

11570
13717
11675,
10765,
11766,

13410
11937
10463,
11935

11685,
11826
11420,

12784,

11394,

10171,
11144,

11656,

11868
10864,
11578,

11811,

13758,

13470,

12293,

10178,

11935,
11943
11865,

11935

11786,

11435,

13154,

11886,

11595
11240,

10156,

11564,

11627,

12104,

12757,

13579,

12195,

10017,

12232

11868,

11791,

12337,

13204,

10171,

11331

11256,

12087,
11742,

12352,

10864,

12397,

11577,

11265,

11937,

12736

12528,

13593,

11271,

12006,

10857,
12014,

13094,

11756,

13949,

11300,

11365,

11951,



Coby

12347, 12560, 13202,

Curtis
Durabrand
Dynex
Electrohome
Emerson
ESA

Funai

GFM

GPX

Haier
Hisense
Hitachi
iLo
Initial
Insignia
12751
iSymphony
JvC

LG
Magnavox
Maxent
Memorex
Mintek
Naxa
Nimbro
Panasonic
12654
Philco
Philips
Polaroid

Power Acoustik

Prima
Proscan
Pyle
RCA

11868, 11958, 12002,

Samsung
Sansui
Sceptre

Sens

Sharp
Skyworth
Supersonic
13877, 13894
Sylvania
11963
Symphonic
Toshiba
12667, 12684
TruTech

11538,

13627
12466,
10171
12049,
11670
11864,
11963
11394,
11963
12617,
11753,
13519
12207,
11990
11990
12049,

13094
12271,
11423
11454,
11714
10463,
11603,
12104,
12104
10051,

11963
11454,
11523,
11865
11753
12256
12196
11447,

13382
11903
11670,
12528
11865
12360,
11799,
11753,

11864,

11595,
11524,

12066

12314,

12855,
12184
11394,
11963

12784
11749,

12756

11892,

11774,
12372,
11670,
11990
13382
11924,

12372,
11538,

12746,

11935,

10818
13253
12104,

11394,

11944
11656,

12315,

13895

11886,

11748,

11963,

11670,

11944,

11911

11927,

11394,

11766,

12932,

13564

12784,

11886,

11256,

12340,

11963

12309

12002,

13854

11963,

11941,
11961,

11769,

12187,

13593,

10171,

12006,

12344,

12417,

11990

11947,
12740

12002

10047,

13595,

11944,

11935,



Venturer
Viewsonic
Viore

13382
VisionQuest
Westinghouse

11865,
12049,
11811,

13380
11712,

11868
10864
12104, 12352, 13094, 13118,

11300



